
Febuary 25, 2022 OISRA Nordic State Championships 5K Skate @ Mt. Bachelor

GIRLS INDIVIDUAL RESULTS

Place Bib Name Team name Gender Time % Back

Team

Points

1 5 Neve Gerard BEND Female 14:19.4 - 1

2 6 Sophie Corkran MT VIEW Female 14:57.9 +4.48% 2

3 3 Claire McDonald SUMMIT Female 15:03.3 +5.11% 3

4 8 Jorun Downing SUMMIT Female 15:57.8 +11.45% 4

5 7 Piper Widmer BEND Female 16:00.9 +11.81% 5

6 15 Iris Welsh MT VIEW Female 16:07.4 +12.56% 6

7 17 Isabel Rodhouse SUMMIT Female 16:18.7 +13.88% 7

8 2 Ava Betts CORVALLIS Female 16:25.1 +14.63% 8

9 9 Teaghan Knox SUMMIT Female 16:26.0 +14.73% 9

10 1 Ashley Boone SUMMIT Female 16:26.7 +14.81% 10

11 14 Hannah Tranby MT VIEW Female 16:57.4 +18.37% 11

12 19 Brooklyn Liddell SISTERS Female 16:59.3 +18.60% 12

13 13 Kate West RPA Female 17:16.0 +20.54% 13

14 25 Kate Middleton CORVALLIS Female 17:16.3 +20.57% 14

15 22 Katen Rench HRV Female 17:20.8 +21.10% 15

16 18 Elle St Clair SUMMIT Female 17:39.7 +23.30% -

17 28 Hannah Middleton CORVALLIS Female 17:50.3 +24.53% 16

18 12 Daniella Dispenza SUMMIT Female 17:56.1 +25.21% -

19 24 Arden Conde SUMMIT Female 18:33.9 +29.60% -

20 36 Adi Fenty BEND Female 18:43.0 +30.67% 17

21 27 Kinsey Olarrea MT VIEW Female 18:45.1 +30.91% 18

22 29 Bailey Kamperman MT VIEW Female 18:45.4 +30.95% 19

23 49 Julia Peterson MT VIEW Female 18:51.6 +31.66% -

24 16 Penny Yost BEND Female 19:00.5 +32.70% 20

25 45 Ainslie Knox SUMMIT Female 19:52.4 +38.74% -

26 35 Evie West RV REDMOND Female 20:10.8 +40.88% 21

27 46 Hai Xing Lewis MT VIEW Female 20:14.2 +41.27% -

28 26 Peyton Widmer BEND Female 20:17.2 +41.62% 22

29 44 Emily Eichelberger SUMMIT Female 20:18.1 +41.73% -

30 57 Finn Hanson CORVALLIS Female 20:20.3 +41.99% 23

31 23 Bella Moore SUMMIT Female 20:21.6 +42.14% -

32 48 Sarah Nelson MT VIEW Female 20:53.2 +45.82% -

33 47 Olivia Carpenter MT VIEW Female 21:05.8 +47.28% -

34 54 Caitlyn Altman MT VIEW Female 21:12.6 +48.07% -

35 41 Hannah Carter CALDERA Female 21:13.0 +48.12% -

36 58 Sage Young RV REDMOND Female 21:20.4 +48.98% 24

37 43 Julia Williams RV REDMOND Female 21:28.2 +49.88% 25

38 63 Cate Humphrey BEND Female 21:41.2 +51.40% -

39 65 Casey Hermanson BEND Female 21:57.5 +53.30% -

40 51 Ella Tadjiki BEND Female 22:01.4 +53.75% -

41 52 Thea Brevard HRV Female 22:11.0 +54.87% 26

42 55 Ella Bartlett SISTERS Female 22:19.8 +55.89% 27

43 21 Jenna Raymond SUMMIT Female 22:23.1 +56.27% -



44 62 Vivian Olson HRV Female 22:27.3 +56.76% 28

45 59 Lillijane Caveanugh SMA Female 22:39.6 +58.19% 29

46 68 Kira Dennison LAPINE Female 23:17.7 +62.63% 30

47 71 Hannah Lence SUMMIT Female 23:32.0 +64.29% -

48 77 Atlin Wognild MT VIEW Female 23:43.5 +65.63% -

49 72 Bella Callfas BEND Female 23:44.5 +65.75% -

50 64 Lydia Gerald HRV Female 23:59.3 +67.46% 31

51 56 Alia Shafran SMA Female 24:05.2 +68.15% 32

52 73 Ina Link BEND Female 25:13.3 +76.08% -

53 85 Bekah Hewlett MT VIEW Female 25:23.8 +77.30% -

54 95 Cara Duval MT VIEW Female 25:34.2 +78.51% -

55 78 Josie Berg SISTERS Female 25:35.7 +78.68% 33

56 74 Olivia Combe SMA Female 25:49.3 +80.27% 34

57 86 Tegan Boland SMA Female 26:30.6 +85.07% 35

58 76 Emma Thompson HRV Female 26:34.3 +85.51% 36

59 75 Ella Morris MT VIEW Female 27:20.1 +90.83% -

60 88 Keller Wills BEND Female 27:46.7 +93.93% -

61 98 Evelyn Larsen CORVALLIS Female 28:34.3 +99.46% 37

62 79 Tyla Garfas-Knowles ASHLAND Female 28:56.2 +102.01% 38

63 89 Sadie Smith HRV Female 29:02.2 +102.70% -

64 91 Kylie Treece LAPINE Female 29:29.0 +105.82% 39

65 94 Izzy Richards RPA Female 30:38.4 +113.90% 40

66 93 Rachel Carlin ASHLAND Female 30:46.7 +114.86% 41

67 82 Caroline Cormier SMA Female 34:58.6 +144.18% 42

68 105 Abigail Dinsmoor SMA Female 35:38.4 +148.81% -

69 92 Solvae Carter SMA Female 35:53.3 +150.54% -

70 107 Eliza MacClary CORVALLIS Female 37:19.0 +160.51% -

71 99 Isabel Blacklidge ASHLAND Female 37:25.5 +161.27% 43

72 102 Orli Kahn ASHLAND Female 40:46.1 +184.61% 44

73 101 Ava Varela SMA Female 41:01.2 +186.36% -

74 96 Calypso Skye ASHLAND Female 41:02.8 +186.55% 45

- 4 Katie Costello RPA Female DNF -

- 106 Emily Nash MT VIEW Female DNF -

- 61 Natalie Godkin HRV Female DNS -

- 66 Natasha Visnack SUMMIT Female DNS -

- 81 Kaia Tucker BEND Female DNS -

- 84 Kate Pauly HRV Female DNS -

- 87 Lily Eckert BEND Female DNS -

- 103 Gabby Gross BEND Female DNS -



Febuary 25, 2022 OISRA Nordic State Championships 5K Skate @ Mt. Bachelor

BOYS INDIVIDUAL RESULTS

Place Bib Name Team name Gender Time % Back

Team

Points

1 205 Zach Jayne SUMMIT Male 12:37.530 - 1

2 206 Parke Chapin SUMMIT Male 13:02.880 +3.35% 2

3 207 Evan Grover SUMMIT Male 13:13.710 +4.78% 3

4 204 Cole Shockey MT VIEW Male 13:20.830 +5.72% 4

5 208 Aidan Jacobus SUMMIT Male 13:29.910 +6.91% 5

6 202 William Adams SUMMIT Male 13:36.550 +7.79% 6

7 203 Zachary Shockey MT VIEW Male 13:40.280 +8.28% 7

8 201 Will Mowry BEND Male 14:11.580 +12.42% 8

9 217 Peter Grover SUMMIT Male 14:25.080 +14.20% -

10 216 Fergus Waag HRV Male 14:26.190 +14.34% 9

11 226 Reid Altman MT VIEW Male 14:27.660 +14.54% 10

12 212 Alex Larson RPA Male 14:39.870 +16.15% -

13 209 Rex Cordell BAKER WA Male 14:47.720 +17.19% -

14 215 Soren Kocurek-Orr BEND Male 14:49.120 +17.37% 11

15 211 Evan Eby SISTERS Male 14:50.100 +17.50% 12

16 224 Derek Martin MT VIEW Male 14:57.050 +18.42% 13

17 219 Henry Micek CALDERA Male 15:05.570 +19.54% 14

18 218 Charlie McCabe SUMMIT Male 15:07.010 +19.73% -

19 214 Jack Creech MT VIEW Male 15:11.040 +20.26% 15

20 213 Bailey Martin SUMMIT Male 15:28.690 +22.59% -

21 227 Jack Deaver SUMMIT Male 15:31.000 +22.90% -

22 223 Ben Clawson MT VIEW Male 15:34.600 +23.37% -

23 225 Jerry Nye BEND Male 15:37.450 +23.75% 16

24 228 Adrian Gonzalez MT VIEW Male 15:37.710 +23.79% -

25 221 Kyle Kirsch MT VIEW Male 15:39.630 +24.04% -

26 233 Jack Hardy RV REDMOND Male 15:49.460 +25.34% 17

27 229 Spencer Middleton CORVALLIS Male 15:56.380 +26.25% -

28 247 Sam Massari BEND Male 16:04.770 +27.36% 18

29 248 Chase Schermer MT VIEW Male 16:08.100 +27.80% -

30 259 Luke Davis BEND Male 16:12.320 +28.35% 19

31 246 Weston Shaffer MT VIEW Male 16:16.140 +28.86% -

32 267 Elliot Hawley HRV Male 16:28.640 +30.51% 20

33 249 Zack Carney SUMMIT Male 16:32.630 +31.04% -

34 245 Logan Foley MT VIEW Male 16:42.350 +32.32% -

35 235 Trevor Ricker BEND Male 16:43.160 +32.43% -

36 222 Caiden Hartrich SUMMIT Male 16:50.100 +33.34% -

37 237 Jonas Earnest RV REDMOND Male 16:55.260 +34.02% 21

38 236 Kaleb Briggs SISTERS Male 16:58.980 +34.51% 22

39 234 Gattlin Janes RV REDMOND Male 17:08.770 +35.81% 23

40 242 Kyle McGarry MT VIEW Male 17:10.550 +36.04% -

41 278 Ashton Gilbert HRV Male 17:15.350 +36.67% 24

42 241 Micah Pietrowski BEND Male 17:18.420 +37.08% -

43 256 Ryder Mauck MT VIEW Male 17:18.780 +37.13% -



44 243 Reid McMullen MT VIEW Male 17:22.890 +37.67% -

45 253 Nick Fox EUGENE NORDICMale 17:24.290 +37.85% 25

46 257 Peter Bentley SUMMIT Male 17:33.220 +39.03% -

47 264 Ethan Lowe BEND Male 17:41.050 +40.07% -

48 254 Kaden Moore BEND Male 17:41.550 +40.13% -

49 258 Jack Dedrick BEND Male 17:48.140 +41.00% -

50 268 Jackson Dean-Ziegler SUMMIT Male 17:48.470 +41.05% -

51 272 Gavin Taylor RV REDMOND Male 17:55.170 +41.93% 26

52 261 Carter Gladden BEND Male 18:08.920 +43.75% -

53 269 Cooper Wood HRV Male 18:40.130 +47.87% 27

54 285 Fin Van Rutledge HRV Male 18:52.710 +49.53% 28

55 251 Dhruv Patel RV REDMOND Male 19:03.930 +51.01% 29

56 263 Ben Olson BEND Male 19:09.010 +51.68% -

57 286 Zach Daines SUMMIT Male 19:11.190 +51.97% -

58 273 Colton Joersz CALDERA Male 19:18.620 +52.95% 30

59 287 Jackson Griffin SISTERS Male 19:18.880 +52.98% 31

60 271 Sean Counihan HRV Male 19:30.340 +54.49% -

61 283 Dominick Evans MT VIEW Male 19:58.780 +58.25% -

62 275 Ryan Carey EUGENE NORDICMale 20:02.660 +58.76% 32

63 244 Kevin Mattox MT VIEW Male 20:14.090 +60.27% -

64 293 Zeke Cramer BEND Male 20:47.070 +64.62% -

65 277 Soren Stancliff RV REDMOND Male 21:55.540 +73.66% -

66 262 Ezra Morales MT VIEW Male 22:36.450 +79.06% -

67 288 Jenner Baumhackl HRV Male 22:49.910 +80.84% -

68 296 Sam Biedscheid BEND Male 23:09.890 +83.48% -

69 299 Kevin Renner BEND Male 23:28.060 +85.88% -

70 292 Antonio Ruano MT VIEW Male 24:03.860 +90.60% -

71 307 Leif Voeks HRV Male 24:05.720 +90.85% -

72 308 Sullivan Jones HRV Male 24:23.790 +93.23% -

73 291 Tanner Gehrett RV REDMOND Male 25:17.020 +100.26% -

74 282 Aiden Cantrell HRV Male 25:57.560 +105.61% -

75 297 Kadin Mitchell HRV Male 26:01.550 +106.14% -

76 294 Cole Cantrell HRV Male 26:08.440 +107.05% -

77 304 Willis Bunch HRV Male 28:55.100 +129.05% -

78 301 Dutch Turner HRV Male 31:07.530 +146.53% -

79 302 Wyatt Roscher ASHLAND Male 33:00.130 +161.39% -

80 298 Ben Marsden HRV Male 34:13.200 +171.04% -

81 281 Jade Emmons HRV Male 34:18.380 +171.72% -

- 252 Jazz Honaker BEND Male DNS -

- 255 Owen King SUMMIT Male DNS -

- 265 Clement Link BEND Male DNS -

- 266 Forrest Reinhart BEND Male DNS -

- 274 Carson Bitner SUMMIT Male DNS -

- 276 Darian Coetzee BEND Male DNS -

- 279 Aaron Bailey CORVALLIS Male DNS -

- 303 Harlowe Kitchin REDMOND Male DNS -

- 305 Tyler Yoakum HRV Male DNS -

- 306 Wyatt Lawson MT VIEW Male DNS -

- 309 Joshua Pietrowski BEND Male DNS -





February 26, 2022 OISRA Nordic State Championships 4 K Classic @ Mt. Bachelor

GIRLS INDIVIDUAL CLASSIC RESULTS (**corrected on 3-5-22)

Place Bib Name Team name Gender Time % Back

Team

Points

1 6 Sophie Corkran MT VIEW Female 14:27.700 - 1

2 5 Neve Gerard BEND Female 15:07.500 +4.59% 2

3 3 Claire McDonald SUMMIT Female 15:26.300 +6.75% 3

4 7 Piper Widmer BEND Female 16:10.600 +11.86% 4

5 8 Jorun Downing SUMMIT Female 16:31.900 +14.31% 5

6 1 Ashley Boone SUMMIT Female 16:56.300 +17.13% 6

7 14 Hannah Tranby MT VIEW Female 17:10.800 +18.80% 7

8 15 Iris Welsh MT VIEW Female 17:30.700 +21.09% 8

9 9 Teaghan Knox SUMMIT Female 17:31.800 +21.22% 9

10 13 Kate West RPA Female 17:38.200 +21.95% 10

11 17 Isabel Rodhouse SUMMIT Female 17:51.100 +23.44% 11

12 16 Penny Yost BEND Female 18:14.200 +26.10% 12

13 18 Elle St Clair SUMMIT Female 18:38.200 +28.87% -

14 12 Daniella Dispenza SUMMIT Female 18:44.400 +29.58% -

15 24 Arden Conde SUMMIT Female 18:56.100 +30.93% -

16 **2 Ava Betts CORVALLIS Female 19:02.410 +31.70% 13

17 35 Evie West RV REDMOND Female 19:06.600 +32.14% 14

18 36 Adi Fenty BEND Female 19:07.000 +32.19% 15

19 19 Brooklyn Liddell SISTERS Female 19:16.400 +33.27% 16

20 45 Ainslie Knox SUMMIT Female 19:44.500 +36.51% -

21 25 Kate Middleton CORVALLIS Female 19:45.800 +36.66% 17

22 27 Kinsey Olarrea MT VIEW Female 19:49.100 +37.04% 18

23 29 Bailey Kamperman MT VIEW Female 20:08.000 +39.22% 19

24 23 Bella Moore SUMMIT Female 20:11.300 +39.60% -

25 28 Hannah Middleton CORVALLIS Female 20:17.900 +40.36% 20

26 46 Hai Xing Lewis MT VIEW Female 20:31.800 +41.96% -

27 *22 Katen Rench HRV Female 20:44.500 +43.43% 21

28 49 Julia Peterson MT VIEW Female 21:09.000 +46.25% -

29 48 Sarah Nelson MT VIEW Female 21:15.000 +46.94% -

30 55 Ella Bartlett SISTERS Female 21:33.400 +49.06% 22

31 47 Olivia Carpenter MT VIEW Female 21:37.500 +49.53% -

32 44 Emily Eichelberger SUMMIT Female 21:39.100 +49.72% -

33 72 Bella Callfas BEND Female 21:40.600 +49.89% 23

34 41 Hannah Carter CALDERA Female 22:04.000 +52.59% -

35 65 Casey Hermanson BEND Female 22:34.100 +56.06% -

36 42 Olivia Tranby MT VIEW Female 22:50.800 +57.98% -

37 51 Ella Tadjiki BEND Female 22:59.600 +59.00% -

38 71 Hannah Lence SUMMIT Female 23:20.000 +61.35% -

39 54 Caitlyn Altman MT VIEW Female 23:37.400 +63.35% -

40 82 Caroline Cormier SMA Female 23:39.000 +63.54% 24

41 57 Finn Hanson CORVALLIS Female 23:51.800 +65.01% 25

42 64 Lydia Gerald HRV Female 24:08.200 +66.90% 26



43 58 Sage Young RV REDMOND Female 24:10.200 +67.13% 27

44 77 Atlin Wognild MT VIEW Female 24:12.500 +67.40% -

45 63 Cate Humphrey BEND Female 24:16.300 +67.83% -

46 52 Thea Brevard HRV Female 24:18.900 +68.13% 28

47 62 Vivian Olson HRV Female 24:45.600 +71.21% 29

48 67 Zoe Todorov HRV Female 25:34.000 +76.79% 30

49 87 Lily Eckert BEND Female 26:10.200 +80.96% -

50 59 Lillijane Caveanugh SMA Female 26:14.500 +81.46% 31

51 83 Calla King HRV Female 26:30.000 +83.24% -

52 61 Natalie Godkin HRV Female 26:41.200 +84.53% -

53 85 Bekah Hewlett MT VIEW Female 26:48.600 +85.39% -

54 94 Izzy Richards RPA Female 26:59.400 +86.63% 32

55 95 Cara Duval MT VIEW Female 27:02.000 +86.93% -

56 69 Lilly Shaffer MT VIEW Female 27:13.200 +88.22% -

57 73 Ina Link BEND Female 27:13.400 +88.24% -

58 56 Alia Shafran SMA Female 27:24.500 +89.52% 33

59 75 Ella Morris MT VIEW Female 27:26.100 +89.71% -

60 68 Kira Dennison LAPINE Female 27:26.600 +89.77% 34

61 106 Emily Nash MT VIEW Female 27:45.600 +91.96% -

62 91 Kylie Treece LAPINE Female 27:48.400 +92.28% 35

63 78 Josie Berg SISTERS Female 28:05.800 +94.28% 36

64 105 Abigail Dinsmoor SMA Female 28:17.300 +95.61% 37

65 74 Olivia Combe SMA Female 28:25.900 +96.60% 38

66 86 Tegan Boland SMA Female 29:28.100 +103.77% -

67 79 Tyla Garfas-Knowles ASHLAND Female 29:44.000 +105.60% 39

68 76 Emma Thompson HRV Female 29:46.100 +105.84% -

69 92 Solvae Carter SMA Female 30:12.600 +108.90% -

70 93 Rachel Carlin ASHLAND Female 30:59.900 +114.35% 40

71 89 Sadie Smith HRV Female 31:28.800 +117.68% -

72 102 Orli Kahn ASHLAND Female 31:30.100 +117.83% 41

73 99 Isabel Blacklidge ASHLAND Female 32:41.000 +126.00% 42

74 101 Ava Varela SMA Female 33:20.000 +130.49% -

75 98 Evelyn Larsen CORVALLIS Female 33:28.000 +131.42% 43

76 108 Kaia Anspacher CORVALLIS Female 36:19.900 +151.23% 44

77 96 Calypso Skye ASHLAND Female 36:48.000 +154.47% 45

78 97 Sofya Wilkinson CORVALLIS Female 39:29.900 +173.12% -

- 4 Katie Costello RPA Female DNS -

- 21 Jenna Raymond SUMMIT Female DNS -

- 26 Peyton Widmer BEND Female DNS -

- 66 Natasha Visnack SUMMIT Female DNS -

- 81 Kaia Tucker BEND Female DNS -

- 84 Kate Pauly HRV Female DNS -

- 88 Keller Wills BEND Female DNS -

*Jury Decisions

*Bib 22: Early Start Infraction – 15 second penalty [OISRA Nordic Race Rules 14.1; ICR 352.4.1.1]

*Bib 2: Technique Zone Infraction- DSQ  [OISRA Nordic Race Rules 12.1.1] 

**Steering Committee Decision: DSQ penalty changed to 1-min. time penalty by Steering Committee on 3-4-22



BOYS INDIVIDUAL CLASSIC RESULTS

Place Bib Name Team name Gender Time % Back

Team

Points

1 205 Zach Jayne SUMMIT Male 12:11.800 - 1

2 204 Cole Shockey MT VIEW Male 12:33.000 +2.90% 2

3 206 Parke Chapin SUMMIT Male 12:39.700 +3.81% 3

4 203 Zachary Shockey MT VIEW Male 12:59.000 +6.45% 4

5 207 Evan Grover SUMMIT Male 13:15.900 +8.76% 5

6 202 William Adams SUMMIT Male 13:23.000 +9.73% 6

7 208 Aidan Jacobus SUMMIT Male 13:27.600 +10.36% 7

8 201 Will Mowry BEND Male 13:49.400 +13.34% 8

9 226 Reid Altman MT VIEW Male 14:00.300 +14.83% 9

10 216 Fergus Waag HRV Male 14:35.600 +19.65% 10

11 217 Peter Grover SUMMIT Male 14:40.800 +20.36% -

12 211 Evan Eby SISTERS Male 14:47.100 +21.22% 11

13 224 Derek Martin MT VIEW Male 14:48.900 +21.47% 12

14 219 Henry Micek CALDERA Male 14:55.200 +22.33% 13

15 213 Bailey Martin SUMMIT Male 14:56.800 +22.55% -

16 218 Charlie McCabe SUMMIT Male 15:01.200 +23.15% -

17 212 Alex Larson RPA Male 15:03.200 +23.42% -

18 214 Jack Creech MT VIEW Male 15:20.500 +25.79% 14

19 228 Adrian Gonzalez MT VIEW Male 15:21.200 +25.88% -

20 223 Ben Clawson MT VIEW Male 15:25.200 +26.43% -

21 247 Sam Massari BEND Male 15:44.400 +29.05% 15

22 235 Trevor Ricker BEND Male 15:49.400 +29.73% 16

23 225 Jerry Nye BEND Male 15:52.600 +30.17% 17

24 248 Chase Schermer MT VIEW Male 16:01.600 +31.40% -

25 227 Jack Deaver SUMMIT Male 16:01.700 +31.42% -

26 209 Rex Cordell BAKER WA Male 16:07.700 +32.24% -

27 222 Caiden Hartrich SUMMIT Male 16:17.000 +33.51% -

28 246 Weston Shaffer MT VIEW Male 16:25.800 +34.71% -

29 249 Zack Carney SUMMIT Male 16:30.200 +35.31% -

30 236 Kaleb Briggs SISTERS Male 16:52.200 +38.32% 18

31 233 Jack Hardy RV REDMOND Male 16:58.200 +39.14% 19

32 221 Kyle Kirsch MT VIEW Male 16:58.300 +39.15% -

33 259 Luke Davis BEND Male 16:58.400 +39.16% 20

34 243 Reid McMullen MT VIEW Male 17:00.600 +39.46% -

35 245 Logan Foley MT VIEW Male 17:11.600 +40.97% -

36 256 Ryder Mauck MT VIEW Male 17:12.800 +41.13% -

37 241 Micah Pietrowski BEND Male 17:24.200 +42.69% -

38 258 Jack Dedrick BEND Male 17:35.500 +44.23% -

38 272 Gavin Taylor RV REDMOND Male 17:35.500 +44.23% 21

40 268 Jackson Dean-Ziegler SUMMIT Male 17:36.467 +44.37% -

41 257 Peter Bentley SUMMIT Male 17:44.371 +45.45% -

42 242 Kyle McGarry MT VIEW Male 17:46.552 +45.74% -

43 254 Kaden Moore BEND Male 18:02.632 +47.94% -

44 229 Spencer Middleton CORVALLIS Male 18:05.580 +48.34% -

45 234 Gattlin Janes RV REDMOND Male 18:08.211 +48.70% 22



46 253 Nick Fox EUGENE NORDIC Male 18:08.747 +48.78% 23

47 265 Clement Link BEND Male 18:15.722 +49.73% -

48 251 Dhruv Patel RV REDMOND Male 18:23.592 +50.81% 24

49 237 Jonas Earnest RV REDMOND Male 18:27.985 +51.41% 25

50 261 Carter Gladden BEND Male 18:37.621 +52.72% -

51 275 Ryan Carey EUGENE NORDIC Male 18:38.387 +52.83% 26

52 283 Dominick Evans MT VIEW Male 18:57.164 +55.39% -

53 269 Cooper Wood HRV Male 19:10.695 +57.24% 27

54 244 Kevin Mattox MT VIEW Male 19:29.434 +59.80% -

55 273 Colton Joersz CALDERA Male 19:31.354 +60.06% 28

56 267 Elliot Hawley HRV Male 19:36.660 +60.79% 29

57 271 Sean Counihan HRV Male 19:39.510 +61.18% 30

58 264 Ethan Lowe BEND Male 19:45.415 +61.99% -

59 285 Fin Van Rutledge HRV Male 20:13.542 +65.83% 31

60 278 Ashton Gilbert HRV Male 20:16.652 +66.25% -

61 293 Zeke Cramer BEND Male 20:24.097 +67.27% -

62 287 Jackson Griffin SISTERS Male 20:51.664 +71.04% 32

63 277 Soren Stancliff RV REDMOND Male 21:32.286 +76.59% -

64 274 Carson Bitner SUMMIT Male 21:36.870 +77.22% -

65 296 Sam Biedscheid BEND Male 22:00.826 +80.49% -

66 295 Logan King HRV Male 22:04.137 +80.94% -

67 262 Ezra Morales MT VIEW Male 22:12.024 +82.02% -

68 289 Ari Yamada-Levy EUGENE NORDIC Male 23:04.630 +89.21% 33

69 292 Antonio Ruano MT VIEW Male 23:50.926 +95.54% -

70 307 Leif Voeks HRV Male 24:08.910 +97.99% -

71 294 Cole Cantrell HRV Male 25:01.062 +105.12% -

72 288 Jenner Baumhackl HRV Male 25:39.855 +110.42% -

73 304 Willis Bunch HRV Male 26:02.016 +113.45% -

74 282 Aiden Cantrell HRV Male 26:05.257 +113.89% -

75 298 Ben Marsden HRV Male 26:17.894 +115.62% -

76 281 Jade Emmons HRV Male 27:10.141 +122.76% -

77 305 Tyler Yoakum HRV Male 28:09.449 +130.86% -

78 299 Kevin Renner BEND Male 28:22.534 +132.65% -

79 302 Wyatt Roscher ASHLAND Male 29:51.419 +144.80% -

- 252 Jazz Honaker BEND Male DNS -

- 255 Owen King SUMMIT Male DNS -

- 263 Ben Olson BEND Male DNS -

- 266 Forrest Reinhart BEND Male DNS -

- 276 Darian Coetzee BEND Male DNS -

- 279 Aaron Bailey CORVALLIS Male DNS -

- 286 Zach Daines SUMMIT Male DNS -

- 297 Kadin Mitchell HRV Male DNS -

- 306 Wyatt Lawson MT VIEW Male DNS -

- 309 Joshua Pietrowski BEND Male DNS -



February 25 - 26, 2022 OISRA Nordic State Championships 

Combined Individual Times for FS + CL Races

(*Corrected 3-5-22)
Overall - Female

Place Name Team name Gender FS on FRI CL on SAT Total time

1 Sophie Corkran MT VIEW female 14:57.980 14:27.700 29:25.680

2 Neve Gerard BEND female 14:19.480 15:07.500 29:26.980

3 Claire McDonald SUMMIT female 15:03.360 15:26.300 30:29.660

4 Piper Widmer BEND female 16:00.950 16:10.600 32:11.550

5 Jorun Downing SUMMIT female 15:57.880 16:31.900 32:29.780

6 Ashley Boone SUMMIT female 16:26.790 16:56.300 33:23.090

7 Iris Welsh MT VIEW female 16:07.430 17:30.700 33:38.130

8 Teaghan Knox SUMMIT female 16:26.040 17:31.800 33:57.840

9 Hannah Tranby MT VIEW female 16:57.400 17:10.800 34:08.200

10 Isabel Rodhouse SUMMIT female 16:18.770 17:51.100 34:09.870

11 Kate West RPA female 17:16.000 17:38.200 34:54.200

12 *Ava Betts CORVALLIS female 16:25.190 19:02.410 35:28.000

13 Brooklyn Liddell SISTERS female 16:59.320 19:16.400 36:15.720

14 Elle St Clair SUMMIT female 17:39.740 18:38.200 36:17.940

15 Daniella Dispenza SUMMIT female 17:56.190 18:44.400 36:40.590

16 Kate Middleton CORVALLIS female 17:16.300 19:45.800 37:02.100

17 Penny Yost BEND female 19:00.530 18:14.200 37:14.730

18 Arden Conde SUMMIT female 18:33.900 18:56.100 37:30.000

19 Adi Fenty BEND female 18:43.050 19:07.000 37:50.050

20 Katen Rench HRV female 17:20.850 20:44.500 38:05.350

21 Hannah Middleton CORVALLIS female 17:50.320 20:17.900 38:08.220

22 Kinsey Olarrea MT VIEW female 18:45.180 19:49.100 38:34.280

23 Bailey Kamperman MT VIEW female 18:45.470 20:08.000 38:53.470

24 Evie West RV REDMOND female 20:10.800 19:06.600 39:17.400

25 Ainslie Knox SUMMIT female 19:52.480 19:44.500 39:36.980

26 Julia Peterson MT VIEW female 18:51.630 21:09.000 40:00.630

27 Bella Moore SUMMIT female 20:21.680 20:11.300 40:32.980

28 Hai Xing Lewis MT VIEW female 20:14.210 20:31.800 40:46.010

29 Emily Eichelberger SUMMIT female 20:18.160 21:39.100 41:57.260

30 Sarah Nelson MT VIEW female 20:53.280 21:15.000 42:08.280

31 Olivia Carpenter MT VIEW female 21:05.850 21:37.500 42:43.350

32 Hannah Carter CALDERA female 21:13.070 22:04.000 43:17.070

33 Ella Bartlett SISTERS female 22:19.860 21:33.400 43:53.260

34 Finn Hanson CORVALLIS female 20:20.360 23:51.800 44:12.160

35 Casey Hermanson BEND female 21:57.570 22:34.100 44:31.670

36 Caitlyn Altman MT VIEW female 21:12.600 23:37.400 44:50.000

37 Ella Tadjiki BEND female 22:01.410 22:59.600 45:01.010

38 Bella Callfas BEND female 23:44.550 21:40.600 45:25.150

39 Sage Young RV REDMOND female 21:20.480 24:10.200 45:30.680

40 Cate Humphrey BEND female 21:41.230 24:16.300 45:57.530

41 Thea Brevard HRV female 22:11.040 24:18.900 46:29.940



42 Hannah Lence SUMMIT female 23:32.000 23:20.000 46:52.000

43 Vivian Olson HRV female 22:27.360 24:45.600 47:12.960

44 Atlin Wognild MT VIEW female 23:43.570 24:12.500 47:56.070

45 Lydia Gerald HRV female 23:59.300 24:08.200 48:07.500

46 Lillijane Caveanugh SMA female 22:39.650 26:14.500 48:54.150

47 Kira Dennison LAPINE female 23:17.790 27:26.600 50:44.390

48 Alia Shafran SMA female 24:05.240 27:24.500 51:29.740

49 Bekah Hewlett MT VIEW female 25:23.820 26:48.600 52:12.420

50 Ina Link BEND female 25:13.370 27:13.400 52:26.770

51 Cara Duval MT VIEW female 25:34.220 27:02.000 52:36.220

52 Josie Berg SISTERS female 25:35.740 28:05.800 53:41.540

53 Olivia Combe SMA female 25:49.390 28:25.900 54:15.290

54 Ella Morris MT VIEW female 27:20.160 27:26.100 54:46.260

55 Tegan Boland SMA female 26:30.680 29:28.100 55:58.780

56 Emma Thompson HRV female 26:34.390 29:46.100 56:20.490

57 Kylie Treece LAPINE female 29:29.010 27:48.400 57:17.410

58 Izzy Richards RPA female 30:38.470 26:59.400 57:37.870

59 Caroline Cormier SMA female 34:58.640 23:39.000 58:37.640

60 Tyla Garfas-Knowles ASHLAND female 28:56.260 29:44.000 58:40.260

61 Sadie Smith HRV female 29:02.200 31:28.800 1:00:31.000

62 Rachel Carlin ASHLAND female 30:46.720 30:59.900 1:01:46.620

63 Evelyn Larsen CORVALLIS female 28:34.300 33:28.000 1:02:02.300

64 Abigail Dinsmoor SMA female 35:38.480 28:17.300 1:03:55.780

65 Solvae Carter SMA female 35:53.300 30:12.600 1:06:05.900

66 Isabel Blacklidge ASHLAND female 37:25.550 32:41.000 1:10:06.550

67 Orli Kahn ASHLAND female 40:46.170 31:30.100 1:12:16.270

68 Ava Varela SMA female 41:01.200 33:20.000 1:14:21.200

69 Calypso Skye ASHLAND female 41:02.800 36:48.000 1:17:50.800

- Louisa Lamaree female - 18:17.300 -1 race

- Peyton Widmer BEND female 20:17.220 - -1 race

- Julia Williams RV REDMOND female 21:28.230 - -1 race

- Jenna Raymond SUMMIT female 22:23.140 - -1 race

- Olivia Tranby MT VIEW female - 22:50.800 -1 race

- Zoe Todorov HRV female - 25:34.000 -1 race

- Lily Eckert BEND female - 26:10.200 -1 race

- Calla King HRV female - 26:30.000 -1 race

- Natalie Godkin HRV female - 26:41.200 -1 race

- Lilly Shaffer MT VIEW female - 27:13.200 -1 race

- Emily Nash MT VIEW female - 27:45.600 -1 race

- Keller Wills BEND female 27:46.770 - -1 race

- Kaia Anspacher CORVALLIS female - 36:19.900 -1 race

- Eliza MacClary CORVALLIS female 37:19.060 - -1 race

- Sofya Wilkinson CORVALLIS female - 39:29.900 -1 race

*Race Jury's DSQ penalty for Classic race was changed to a one-minute time penalty by the SC on3-4-22



Overall - Male

Place Name Team name Gender FS on FRI CL on SAT Total time

1 Zach Jayne SUMMIT male 12:37.530 12:11.800 24:49.330

2 Parke Chapin SUMMIT male 13:02.880 12:39.700 25:42.580

3 Cole Shockey MT VIEW male 13:20.830 12:33.000 25:53.830

4 Evan Grover SUMMIT male 13:13.710 13:15.900 26:29.610

5 Zachary Shockey MT VIEW male 13:40.280 12:59.000 26:39.280

6 Aidan Jacobus SUMMIT male 13:29.910 13:27.600 26:57.510

7 William Adams SUMMIT male 13:36.550 13:23.000 26:59.550

8 Will Mowry BEND male 14:11.580 13:49.400 28:00.980

9 Reid Altman MT VIEW male 14:27.660 14:00.300 28:27.960

10 Fergus Waag HRV male 14:26.190 14:35.600 29:01.790

11 Peter Grover SUMMIT male 14:25.080 14:40.800 29:05.880

12 Evan Eby SISTERS male 14:50.100 14:47.100 29:37.200

13 Alex Larson RPA male 14:39.870 15:03.200 29:43.070

14 Derek Martin MT VIEW male 14:57.050 14:48.900 29:45.950

15 Henry Micek CALDERA male 15:05.570 14:55.200 30:00.770

16 Charlie McCabe SUMMIT male 15:07.010 15:01.200 30:08.210

17 Bailey Martin SUMMIT male 15:28.690 14:56.800 30:25.490

18 Jack Creech MT VIEW male 15:11.040 15:20.500 30:31.540

19 Rex Cordell BAKER WA male 14:47.720 16:07.700 30:55.420

20 Adrian Gonzalez MT VIEW male 15:37.710 15:21.200 30:58.910

21 Ben Clawson MT VIEW male 15:34.600 15:25.200 30:59.800

22 Jerry Nye BEND male 15:37.450 15:52.600 31:30.050

23 Jack Deaver SUMMIT male 15:31.000 16:01.700 31:32.700

24 Sam Massari BEND male 16:04.770 15:44.400 31:49.170

25 Chase Schermer MT VIEW male 16:08.100 16:01.600 32:09.700

26 Trevor Ricker BEND male 16:43.160 15:49.400 32:32.560

27 Kyle Kirsch MT VIEW male 15:39.630 16:58.300 32:37.930

28 Weston Shaffer MT VIEW male 16:16.140 16:25.800 32:41.940

29 Jack Hardy RV REDMOND male 15:49.460 16:58.200 32:47.660

30 Zack Carney SUMMIT male 16:32.630 16:30.200 33:02.830

31 Caiden Hartrich SUMMIT male 16:50.100 16:17.000 33:07.100

32 Luke Davis BEND male 16:12.320 16:58.400 33:10.720

33 Kaleb Briggs SISTERS male 16:58.980 16:52.200 33:51.180

34 Logan Foley MT VIEW male 16:42.350 17:11.600 33:53.950

35 Spencer Middleton CORVALLIS male 15:56.380 18:05.580 34:01.960

36 Reid McMullen MT VIEW male 17:22.890 17:00.600 34:23.490

37 Ryder Mauck MT VIEW male 17:18.780 17:12.800 34:31.580

38 Micah Pietrowski BEND male 17:18.420 17:24.200 34:42.620

39 Kyle McGarry MT VIEW male 17:10.550 17:46.552 34:57.102

40 Gattlin Janes RV REDMOND male 17:08.770 18:08.211 35:16.981

41 Peter Bentley SUMMIT male 17:33.220 17:44.371 35:17.591

42 Jonas Earnest RV REDMOND male 16:55.260 18:27.985 35:23.245

43 Jack Dedrick BEND male 17:48.140 17:35.500 35:23.640

44 Jackson Dean-Ziegler SUMMIT male 17:48.470 17:36.467 35:24.937

45 Gavin Taylor RV REDMOND male 17:55.170 17:35.500 35:30.670



46 Nick Fox EUGENE NORDICmale 17:24.290 18:08.747 35:33.037

47 Kaden Moore BEND male 17:41.550 18:02.632 35:44.182

48 Elliot Hawley HRV male 16:28.640 19:36.660 36:05.300

49 Carter Gladden BEND male 18:08.920 18:37.621 36:46.541

50 Ethan Lowe BEND male 17:41.050 19:45.415 37:26.465

51 Dhruv Patel RV REDMOND male 19:03.930 18:23.592 37:27.522

52 Ashton Gilbert HRV male 17:15.350 20:16.652 37:32.002

53 Cooper Wood HRV male 18:40.130 19:10.695 37:50.825

54 Ryan Carey EUGENE NORDICmale 20:02.660 18:38.387 38:41.047

55 Colton Joersz CALDERA male 19:18.620 19:31.354 38:49.974

56 Dominick Evans MT VIEW male 19:58.780 18:57.164 38:55.944

57 Fin Van Rutledge HRV male 18:52.710 20:13.542 39:06.252

58 Sean Counihan HRV male 19:30.340 19:39.510 39:09.850

59 Kevin Mattox MT VIEW male 20:14.090 19:29.434 39:43.524

60 Jackson Griffin SISTERS male 19:18.880 20:51.664 40:10.544

61 Zeke Cramer BEND male 20:47.070 20:24.097 41:11.167

62 Soren Stancliff RV REDMOND male 21:55.540 21:32.286 43:27.826

63 Ezra Morales MT VIEW male 22:36.450 22:12.024 44:48.474

64 Sam Biedscheid BEND male 23:09.890 22:00.826 45:10.716

65 Antonio Ruano MT VIEW male 24:03.860 23:50.926 47:54.786

66 Leif Voeks HRV male 24:05.720 24:08.910 48:14.630

67 Jenner Baumhackl HRV male 22:49.910 25:39.855 48:29.765

68 Cole Cantrell HRV male 26:08.440 25:01.062 51:09.502

69 Kevin Renner BEND male 23:28.060 28:22.534 51:50.594

70 Aiden Cantrell HRV male 25:57.560 26:05.257 52:02.817

71 Willis Bunch HRV male 28:55.100 26:02.016 54:57.116

72 Ben Marsden HRV male 34:13.200 26:17.894 1:00:31.094

73 Jade Emmons HRV male 34:18.380 27:10.141 1:01:28.521

74 Wyatt Roscher ASHLAND male 33:00.130 29:51.419 1:02:51.549

- Soren Kocurek-Orr BEND male 14:49.120 - -1 race

- Clement Link BEND male - 18:15.722 -1 race

- Ben Olson BEND male 19:09.010 - -1 race

- Zach Daines SUMMIT male 19:11.190 - -1 race

- Carson Bitner SUMMIT male - 21:36.870 -1 race

- Logan King HRV male - 22:04.137 -1 race

- Ari Yamada-Levy EUGENE NORDICmale - 23:04.630 -1 race

- Sullivan Jones HRV male 24:23.790 - -1 race

- Tanner Gehrett RV REDMOND male 25:17.020 - -1 race

- Kadin Mitchell HRV male 26:01.550 - -1 race

- Tyler Yoakum HRV male - 28:09.449 -1 race

- Dutch Turner HRV male 31:07.530 - -1 race



February 26, 2022 OISRA Nordic State Championships Varsity Relays

GIRLS RELAY RESULTS
Place Bib Team name League Time Leg 1 Leg 2 Leg 3 Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3

1 25 BEND GIRLS Northern 7:23.700 Piper Widmer Adi Fenty Neve Gerard 2:46.300 2:32.200 2:05.200

2 33 SUMMIT GIRLS Northern 7:28.400 Ashley Boone Elle St Clair Jorun Downing 3:03.600 2:13.700 2:11.100

3 29 MT VIEW GIRLS Southern 7:32.200 Iris Welish Hannah Tranby Sophia Corkran 2:59.300 2:26.000 2:06.900

4 26 CORVALLIS GIRLS Mt Hood 8:13.200 CORVALLIS GIRL 1 CORVALLIS GIRL 2 CORVALLIS GIRL 3 3:07.400 2:35.700 2:30.100

5 31 RV REDMOND GIRLS Northern 9:57.700 RV REDMOND GIRL 1 RV REDMOND GIRL 2 RV REDMOND GIRL 3 3:33.300 3:11.300 3:13.000

6 32 SISTERS GIRLS Northern 10:36.000 SISTERS GIRL1 SISTERS GIRL 2 SISTERS GIRL 3 4:14.800 2:33.800 3:47.400

7 27 HRV GIRLS Mt Hood 11:01.400 Lydia Gerald Emma Thompson Thea Brevard 4:13.400 3:19.900 3:28.100

8 30 RPA GIRLS Northern 11:37.100 RPA GIRL 1 RPA GIRL 2 GHOST 3:05.400 3:50.600 4:41.100

9 24 ASHLAND GIRLS Southern 13:46.300 Tyla Garfas-Knowles Rachel Carlin Calypso Skye 4:46.900 4:18.300 4:41.100

BOYS RELAY RESULTS
Place Bib Team name League Time Leg 1 Leg 2 Leg 3 Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3

1 9 SUMMIT BOYS Northern 5:54.500 Parke Chapin Evan Grover Zach Jayne 2:13.000 1:51.100 1:50.400

2 6 MT VIEW BOYS Southern 6:03.000 Cole Shockey Reid Altman Zachary Shockey 2:08.400 2:00.700 1:54.000

3 1 BEND BOYS Northern 6:50.600 Trevor Ricker Soren Kocurek-Orr Jerry Nye 2:41.600 2:06.000 2:03.100

4 7 RV REDMOND BOYS Northern 7:40.000 RV REDMOND BOY1 RV REDMOND BOY 2 RV REDMOND BOY 3 2:51.300 2:28.500 2:20.200

5 8 SISTERS BOYS Northern 8:04.800 SISTERS BOY 1 SISTERS BOY 2 SISTERS BOY 3 2:28.100 2:50.300 2:46.400

6 5 HRV BOYS Mt Hood 8:06.500 Fin Van Rutledge Ashton Gilbert Fergus Waag 3:14.500 2:36.000 2:16.000

7 10 CALDERA BOYS Northern 9:30.000 Henry Micek Colton Joersz GHOST BOY 1 2:48.300 3:55.300 2:46.400

8 4 EUGENE BOYS Southern 9:43.600 Ari Yamada-Levy Ryan Carey Nick Fox 4:09.900 3:00.300 2:33.400



February 26, 2022 OISRA Nordic State Championships JV Relays

BOYS JV TEAMS

Place Bib Boys JV Relay Name Gender Time

1 35 JV SUMMIT BOYS RELAY 35 Male 6:31.4

2 57 JV MT VIEW BOYS RELAY 57 Male 6:45.1

3 53 JV MT VIEW BOYS RELAY 53 Male 7:09.0

4 37 JV SUMMIT BOYS RELAY 37 Male 7:13.2

5 55 JV MT VIEW BOYS RELAY 55 Male 7:26.2

6 2 JV BEND RELAY 2 Male 8:19.0

7 9 JV BEND RELAY 9 Male 8:19.4

8 58 JV MT VIEW BOYS RELAY 58 Male 8:19.9

9 59 JV BOYS RELAY 59 Male 8:33.9

10 7 JV BOYS RELAY 7 Male 8:36.4

11 60 JV HRV BOYS RELAY 60 Male 8:38.0

- 38 JV RPA BOYS RELAY 38 Male DNF

GIRLS JV TEAMS

Place Bib Girls JV Relay Teams Gender Time

1 10 JV BEND GIRLS RELAY 10 Female 8:07.8

2 56 JV SUMMIT Girls RELAY 56 Female 8:23.1

3 14 JV MT VIEW GIRLS RELAY 14 Female 8:54.0

4 1 JV GIRLS RELAY 1 Female 8:59.0

5 17 JV MT VIEW GIRLS RELAY 17 Female 9:44.4

6 5 JV LA PINE GIRLS RELAY 5 Female 9:51.8

7 11 JV GIRLS RELAY 11 Female 10:13.4

8 15 JV MT VIEW GIRLS RELAY 15 Female 10:21.8

9 6 JV BEND GIRLS RELAY 6 Female 11:28.6

10 22 JV SMA GIRLS RELAY 22 Female 11:33.9

11 4 JV GIRLS RELAY 4 Female 12:19.6

12 8 JV MT VIEW GIRLS RELAY 8 Female 12:24.4

13 18 JV SMA GIRLS RELAY 18 Female 14:12.0

- 3 JV ASHLAND GIRLS RELAY 3 Female DNF



February 25 - 26, 2022 OISRA Nordic State Championships Team Scores 

for Individual Races - Friday 5K  Freestyle & Saturday  4K Classic

GIRLS TEAM RESULTS FRIDAY'S FREESTYLE RACE
Place Girl's Team name Total points Racer 1 Racer 2 Racer 3 Racer 4 Racer 5

1 SUMMIT 14 3 4 7 (9) (10)

2 MT VIEW 19 2 6 11 (18) (19)

3 BEND 23 1 5 17 (20) (22)

4 CORVALLIS 38 8 14 16 (23) (37)

5 HRV 69 15 26 28 (31) (36)

6 RV REDMOND 70 21 24 25

7 SISTERS 72 12 27 33

8 SMA 95 29 32 34 (35) (42)

9 RPA 99 13 40 dummy =46

10 LAPINE 115 30 39 dummy =46

11 ASHLAND 122 38 41 43 (44) (45)

BOYS TEAM RESULTS  FRIDAY'S FREESTYLE RACE
Place Boy's Team name Total points Racer 1 Racer 2 Racer 3 Racer 4 Racer 5

1 SUMMIT 6 1 2 3 (5) (6)

2 MT VIEW 21 4 7 10 (13) (15)

3 BEND 35 8 11 16 (18) (19)

4 HRV 53 9 20 24 (27) (28)

5 RV REDMOND 61 17 21 23 (26) (29)

6 SISTERS 65 12 22 31

7 CALDERA 77 14 30 dummy = 33

8 EUGENE NORDIC 90 25 32 dummy = 33

GIRLS TEAM RESULTS SATURDAY'S  CLASSIC RACE (corrected on 3-5-22)
Place Team name Total points Racer 1 Racer 2 Racer 3 Racer 4 Racer 5

1 SUMMIT 14 3 5 6 (9) (11)

2 MT VIEW 16 1 7 8 (18) (19)

3 BEND 18 2 4 12 (15) (23)

4 CORVALLIS 50 13 17 20 (25) (43)

5 SISTERS 74 16 22 36

6 HRV 75 21 26 28 (29) (30)

7 RV REDMOND 86 14 27

8 RPA 87 10 32 dummy = 45

9 SMA 88 24 31 33 (37) (38)

10 LAPINE 114 34 35 dummy = 45

11 ASHLAND 120 39 40 41 (42) (44)

BOYS TEAM RESULTS  SATURDAY'S CLASSIC RACE
Place Team name Total points Racer 1 Racer 2 Racer 3 Racer 4 Racer 5

1 SUMMIT 9 1 3 5 (6) (7)

2 MT VIEW 15 2 4 9 (12) (14)

3 BEND 39 8 15 16 (17) (20)

4 SISTERS 61 11 18 32

5 RV REDMOND 62 19 21 22 (24) (25)

6 HRV 66 10 27 29 (30) (31)

7 CALDERA 75 13 28

8 EUGENE NORDIC 82 23 26 33

dummy = 45

dummy = 34



Place Name Team Elapsed Time Place Name Team Elapsed Time

1 Neve Gerard BEND 14:19.48 1 Zach Jayne SUMMIT 12:37.53

2 Sophie Corkran MT VIEW 14:57.98 2 Parke Chapin SUMMIT 13:02.88

3 Claire McDonald SUMMIT 15:03.36 3 Evan Grover SUMMIT 13:13.71

4 Jorun Downing SUMMIT 15:57.88 4 Cole Shockey MT VIEW 13:20.83

5 Piper Widmer BEND 16:00.95 5 Aidan Jacobus SUMMIT 13:29.91

6 Iris Welsh MT VIEW 16:07.43 6 William Adams SUMMIT 13:36.55

7 Isabel Rodhouse SUMMIT 16:18.77 7 Zachary Shockey MT VIEW 13:40.28

8 Ava Betts CORVALLIS 16:25.19 8 Will Mowry BEND 14:11.58

9 Teaghan Knox SUMMIT 16:26.04 9 Peter Grover SUMMIT 14:25.08

10 Ashley Boone SUMMIT 16:26.79 10 Fergus Waag HRV 14:26.19

Place Name Team Elapsed Time Place Name Team Elapsed Time

1 Sophie Corkran MT VIEW 14:27.70 1 Zach Jayne SUMMIT 12:11.80

2 Neve Gerard BEND 15:07.50 2 Cole Shockey MT VIEW 12:33.00

3 Claire McDonald SUMMIT 15:26.30 3 Parke Chapin SUMMIT 12:39.70

4 Piper Widmer BEND 16:10.60 4 Zachary Shockey MT VIEW 12:59.00

5 Jorun Downing SUMMIT 16:31.90 5 Evan Grover SUMMIT 13:15.90

6 Ashley Boone SUMMIT 16:56.30 6 William Adams SUMMIT 13:23.00

7 Hannah Tranby MT VIEW 17:10.80 7 Aidan Jacobus SUMMIT 13:27.60

8 Iris Welsh MT VIEW 17:30.70 8 Will Mowry BEND 13:49.40

9 Teaghan Knox SUMMIT 17:31.80 9 Reid Altman MT VIEW 14:00.30

10 Kate West RPA 17:38.20 10 Fergus Waag HRV 14:35.60

Place Name Team Elapsed Time Place Name Team Elapsed Time

1 Sophie Corkran MT VIEW 29:25.7 1 Zach Jayne SUMMIT 24:49.3

2 Neve Gerard BEND 29:27.0 2 Parke Chapin SUMMIT 25:42.6

3 Claire McDonald SUMMIT 30:29.7 3 Cole Shockey MT VIEW 25:53.8

4 Piper Widmer BEND 32:11.6 4 Evan Grover SUMMIT 26:29.6

5 Jorun Downing SUMMIT 32:29.8 5 Zachary Shockey MT VIEW 26:39.3

6 Ashley Boone SUMMIT 33:23.1 6 Aidan Jacobus SUMMIT 26:57.5

7 Iris Welsh MT VIEW 33:38.1 7 William Adams SUMMIT 26:59.5

8 Teaghan Knox SUMMIT 33:57.8 8 Will Mowry BEND 28:01.0

9 Hannah Tranby MT VIEW 34:08.2 9 Reid Altman MT VIEW 28:28.0

10 Isabel Rodhouse SUMMIT 34:09.9 10 Fergus Waag HRV 29:01.8

Place School Elapsed Time Place School Elapsed Time

1 BEND GIRLS 07:23.70 1 SUMMIT BOYS 05:54.50

2 SUMMIT GIRLS 07:28.40 2 MT VIEW BOYS 06:03.00

3 MT VIEW GIRLS 07:32.20 3 BEND BOYS 06:50.60

Place School Total Points Place School Total Points

1 SUMMIT 40 1 SUMMIT 21

2 BEND 47 2 MT VIEW 48

3 MT VIEW 53 3 BEND 92

Place School Boys Points Girls Points TOTAL

1 SUMMIT 21 40 61

2 MT VIEW 48 53 101

3 BEND 92 47 139

GIRLS FREESTYLE (Friday's Race) BOYS FREESTYLE (Friday's Race)

2022 OISRA Nordic State Championships

COMBINED BOYS & GIRLS  TEAMS

BOYS RELAYGIRLS RELAY

GIRLS TEAM (Combined) BOYS TEAM (Combined)

BOYS COMBINED Freestyle + ClassicGIRLS COMBINED  Freestyle + Classic

GIRLS CLASSIC (Saturday's Race) BOYS CLASSIC (Saturday's Race)

Corrections due to Steering Committee's change to jury's penalty decision - 3-4-22

Prepared by OISRA 3/6/2022



2022 MOST IMPROVED AWARDS 

Team Most Improved Skier 

Ashland High School Rachel Carlin 

Bend Senior High School Casey Hermanson 

Caldera High School Colton Joersz 

Corvallis High School Finn Hanson 

Eugene Nordic Ryan Carey 

Hood River Valley High School Fin Van Rutledge 

La Pine High School Kylie Treece 

Mt. View High School Emily Nash 

Redmond Harlowe Kitchin 

Redmond Proficiency Academy Kate West 

RV Redmond Dhruv Patel 

St. Mary’s Academy Ava Varela 

Sisters Kaleb Briggs 

Summit High School Daniella Dispenza 

 


